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industrial commission may upon the application of the appren­
tice or the employer, or both, extend such term for not to exceed 
one year. 

Approved May 17, 1943. 

No. 305, A.J [Published May 19, 1943. 

CHAPTER 155. 

AN ACT to repeal 20.44 (2) and 147.13 (3); to amend 20.44 
(1); and to create 147.175 of the statutes, relating to the 
annual registration of physicians, and making an appropria­
tion. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEOTION 1. 20.44 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.44 (1) For the execution of its functions, incl~[ding the per-

formance of its duties uncZe1' sections 147.13 (6) and 147.175, all 
moneys received by it and paid into the general fund. Of this 
there is allotted: 

(a) To each member of the board such compensation as it shall 
determine, not exceeding $10 for each day actually spent in 
attending to the business of the board. 

(b) To the secretary of the board a salary, to be fixed by it, not 
exceeding *', ox, oK' $1,800 per annum. 

SEOTION 2. 20.44 (2) of the statutes is repealed. 

SEOTION 3. 147.13 (3) of the statutes is repealed. 

SEOTION 4. 147.175 of the statutes is created to read: 
147.175 ANNUAL REGISTRATION OF PHYSICIANS. (1) Every 

person licensed to and engaged in or entering upon the practice 
of medicine and surgery, osteopathy, or osteopathy and surgery, 
in this state, shall, in the month of January of each year, register 
with the secretary of the Wisconsin state board of medical exam­
iners, upon a form to be furnished by the board. The registra­
tion form, to be signed by each registrant, shall contain his name, 
his residence address, the name of the place and the address at 
which he is engaged in practice, and any other relevant informa­
tion for the purpose of identifying the registrant which the 
board may prescribe. Persons licensed or re-licensed in this state 
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to practice medicine and surgery, osteopathy, or osteopathy and 
surgery, subsequent to January 31 of a given year shall register 
as required by the terms of this section within 30 days after being 
so licensed. Any registrant who, subsequent to registering, shall 
change the address or place of his residence or professional office, 
or who shall open an additional office, shall, within 30 days there­
after, notify the board in writing of such change and furnish his 
new residence or professional address. The secretary of the 
board, on or before December 1 of each year, shall mail or cause 
to be mailed to every person registered hereunder the registra­
tion form above required. Each person registered hereunder 
shall display his proper registration certificate conspicuously in 
his office at all times. 

(2) Each registrant shall pay for such registration a fee to 
be fixed by the WIsconsin state board of medical examiners for 
each given year, which fee shall not exceed $3 in any year; pro­
vided that those who register after January 31 of a given year, 
shall likewise pay whatever fee has been fixed for that year. 

(3) On or before March 10 in each year the secretary of the 
Wisconsin state board of medical examiners shall certify to the 
state board of health, which shall cause to be published and 
mailed to each person registered hereunder, a printed list of those 
so registered, which list shall be divided according to the branch 
of healing in which the registrant is licensed. The secretary of 
the board shall also cause to be mailed a copy of such published 
list to the secretary of state, the district attorney of each county, 
each local board of health, the sheriff of each county, the chief of 
police of each community, and to any other public official who 
may request or have need thereof. 

~4) Every registration made as provided in this section shall 
be presumptive evidence in all courts and other places that the 
person named therein is legally registered for the year covered 
by such registration. 

(5) No registration shall be permitted by the secretary of the 
Wisconsin state board of medical examiners in the case of any 
person who has been found guilty of any of the unprofessional 
acts described in section 147.20, and upon conviction for any of 
said offenses, the registration of any such person shall be deemed 
automatically annulled upon receipt by the secretary of the 
board of a certified copy of the information, verdict and judg-
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ment, as provided in section 147.20 (3), subject to such regis­
trant's right of appeal. A registrant whose license has been 
revoked and subsequently restored under the provisions of sec­
tion 147.20 (4) shall be registered by the board upon tendering 
a certified copy of the order of the trial court restoring his license, 
together with an application for registration and the registration 
fee. 

(6) The provisions of this section shall not be applicable to 
any physician while serving in the armed forces of the United 
States or of an allied government. 

(7) If any subsection, paragraph or provision of this section, 
or its application to any person or circumstance shall be held un­
constitutional, such decision shall not affect the constitutionality 
of any other subsection, paragraph or provision of this section or 
its application to other persons or circumstances. 

Approved May 17, 1943. 

No. 338, A.J [Published May 19, 1943. 

CHAPTER 156. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 186.19 of the statutes, relating 
to the bonds of credit union officers. 

The peopZe of the state of Wisconsin, rep1"esented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

186:19 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read: 
186.19 CREDIT UNION OFFICERS BONDED. (1) As a condition 

precedent to qualification or entry upon the discharge of his 
duties, every person appointed or elected to any position requir­
ing the receipt, payment or custody of money or other personal 
property owned by a credit union or in its custody or control as 
collateral or otherwise, shall give a bond in some responsible cor­
porate surety company, licensed to do business in this state, in 
such adequate sum as the directors shall require and approve. 
In lieu of individual bonds the commission may accept a schedule 
or blanket bond which covers all of the officers and employes of 
any credit union whose duties include the receipt, payment or 
custody of money or other personal property for or on behalf of 
the credit union. All such bonds shall be in the form prescribed 
by the banking commission. 




